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$[ImpPoORT OF TEXTILE MACHINERY FROM
JAPAN

*326. SHr1 NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the textile machinery to be received in India under the Agreement concluded between the State Trading Corporation of India (Private) Ltd., and the Japanese Textile Machinery Manufacturers Association on 19th October, 1957; and

(b) the period and order in which the machinery will be received and the terms thereof?]
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+[Tere MINISTER or COMMERCE
(SHR1 N, KANUNGO): (a) A statement

(No. 1) is laid on the Table of the House.

(b) The Agreement between the State Trading Corporation of India

(Private) Limited and the Japan Textile Machinery Manufacturers Association is valid for one year.

Textile machinery for which contracts are entered into with the Japanese sellers during the period of wvalidity would arrive in India in the normal course. There is no particular order in which the various items of machinery would come. -

A statement (No. 2) sﬁowing " the terms of payment is laid on the Table of the House. :

StATEMENT 1

List of Textile Machinery which can be Imported from Japan under the Agreement between the State Trading Corporation of India (Private) Limited and the Japan Textile Machinery Manufacturers
Association,

1. Blow Room Lines
Machines for Opening
Treating Cotton Waste.

. Carding Engines,

. Drawing Frames.

. Combing Sets.

. Speed Frames.

. Ring Frames.

. Complete Cotton Waste Spinning

Plant.
. High Speed Winding Machines.
9. High Speed Warping Machines.

10. Sizing Machines.

11. Automatic Looms.

12. Cloth and Yarn, Dyeing, Bleaching, Printing and Finishing Machinery as are not of banned category.

18. Silk, Art Silk and Spun Silk

Spinning, Weaving and Finishing Machingry.

including
and
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4[ 1 English translation.
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14, Electric Motors for the above machinery.

STATEMENT II

Deferred payment terms for import of textile machinery from Japan

(a) Payment shall be made in sterling, provided that the unit of payment may be changed to Yen if there is agreement tc that effect between the two parties within a period of 6 months from the date of the signing of this agreement.

(b) 10 per cent. of the f.o.b. contract amount shall be remitted in cash as advance payment within 14 days after the date of the contract.

(c) for further 10 per cent, of the f.0.b. contract, letter of credit confirmed irrevocable without recourse, at sight, payable against presentation of necessary shipping documents, shall be established through a prime bank in favour of Japanese sellers within 14 days after the date of the contract;
and

(d) the balance (80 per cent.) of the fob. contract amount shall he defrayed in cash remittance in 10 equal half-yearly instalments, first instalement being paid at the expiry of 6 months from the date of shipment. Subsequent instalments will be paid at 6 monthly intervals thereafter, together with interest on amount which will be outstanding for the next six months beginning from the date of shipment at the rate of 6 per cent. per annum and will be paid in advance along with each instalment. The letter of credit which will be established through a prime bank within 14 days after the date of contract, will also provide for the interest amount.]
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Surr R. G. AGARWALA: May I know, Sir, what rate of commission the State Trading Corporation will charge for the agreements entered into by the parties through the S.T.C.?

Serr N. KANUNGO: Well, it will depend on the services they ask for.

SErt R. G. AGARWALA:
not follow that.

I could

Surr N. KANUNGO: There is no flat rate.

Surr MAHESWAR NAIK: May 1 know, Sir, whether private firms are allowed to avail of the deferred payment terms?

Surr N. KANUNGO: They are. This convenience is for private firms only.
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Surt MAHESWAR NAIK: May 1 know, Sir, in what way then does the State Trading Corporation come in for charging commission, efe.?

Surr N. KANUNGO: If and when the buyer requires certain services like guarantees or other factors like storage then they will be considered, but the terms are there between the buyers and sellers which have been negotiated by Government, and it is for the buyers and sellers to take advantage of it.
Sur1 MAHESWAR NAIK: Is it a fact that the foreign firms are not willing to supply deferred payment credit unless the firms come through the State Trading Corporation?

SHrI N. KANUNGO: Not at all.

Sart AMOLAKH CHAND: If the buyers can purchase 'and the purchasers can sell may I know, Sir, then what is the necessity of this State Trading Corporation coming into the picture?

Surr N. KANUNGO: 1t is not so. It is an arrangement which has been made by the State Trading Corporation for the convenience of the purchaser, and the deferred payment system would not otherwise be available to them.

327 and *328. [The questioner
(Moulana M. Faruqi) was absent. For answer vide cols, 1922-23 infra.]
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1 {INTERNATIONAL ATOMIC¢ ENERGY
CONFERENCE HELD AT VIENNA

*329. SHRT NAWAB SINGH CHAU-
HAN: Will the PriME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that India’s representative at the General Conference of the International Atomic Energy Agency held in October last at Vienna supported the proposal for the inclusion of the People’s Republic of China in the Foundation Conference and the acceptance of delegation of Hungary to that Conference; and

(b) if so, what was its outcome and the representatives of which countries supported this move?]
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